Recording Requested By, And After Recording, Return To: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 299 South Main Street 11th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Attn: Braden Bezoski 11324345 01/31/2012 11:46 AM \$26.00 Book - 9987 Ps - 3985-3993 GARY W. OTT RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH LANDMARK TITLE BY: ZJM, DEPUTY - WI 9 P.

# SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE, ATTORNMENT AND ESTOPPEL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of January 19, 2012, by and among DIGITARIA INTERACTIVE, INC., dba DIGITARIA ("Lessee"), SLHNET INVESTMENTS, L.C. ("Lessor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Bank has extended credit or may hereafter extend credit to SLHNET INVESTMENTS, L.C. ("Borrower") secured, in whole or in part, by a deed of trust and an assignment of leases (the "Deed of Trust") covering that certain real property situated in SALT LAKE County, Utah, and described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property").
- B. Lessee leases all or a portion of the Property pursuant to a lease entered into between Lessor and Lessee dated as of November 10, 2011 (Commencement) (the "Lease"), which Lease has not been recorded. It is a condition of Bank's agreement to extend or continue credit to Borrower secured by the Property that the security of the Deed of Trust be and at all times remain a lien or charge on the Property prior and superior to the rights of Lessee under the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# 1. SUBORDINATION.

- (a) <u>Subordination of Lease</u>. The Deed of Trust and any and all extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereof shall be and at all times remain a lien or charge on the Property prior and superior to the Lease. Lessee intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the priority and superiority of the Lease and Lessee's right and interest to the Property thereunder to the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust, and any and all extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereof, subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- (b) Reliance. Lessee acknowledges that Bank, in extending or continuing to extend credit to Borrower secured by the Property is doing so in material reliance on this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Acknowledgments of Lessee</u>. Lessee agrees that Bank is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Bank represented that it has or will, see to the application of the proceeds of any such credit by any person or entity, and any application or use of any such proceeds for purposes other than those for which they were intended shall not defeat this subordination.

-1-

- (d) <u>Entire Subordination Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the whole and only agreement between the parties hereto with regard to the subordination of the Lease to the lien or charge of the Deed of Trust; there are no agreements (written or oral) outside or separate from this Agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof; and all prior negotiations with respect thereto, if any, are merged into this Agreement. This Agreement shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the Deed of Trust and the Lease, any prior agreements as to such subordination, including without limitation those provisions, if any, contained in the Lease which provide for the subordination thereof to the lien of a deed of trust or mortgage affecting all or any portion of the Property.
- 2. <u>LEASE</u>. Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that, so long as the Deed of Trust remains in force and effect:
- (a) No Modification, Termination or Cancellation. Bank shall not be bound by any material modification (including without limitation any change in rent or term provisions), termination or cancellation of the Lease, except for termination expressly provided in the Lease or arising from Lessor's default without Bank's prior written consent.
- (b) <u>Notice of Default</u>. Lessee shall notify Bank in writing concurrently with any written notice given to Lessor that seeks or asserts a termination of the Lease as a result of any breach of or default by Lessor under the Lease.
- (c) <u>No Advance Rents</u>. Lessee shall not make any payments or prepayments of rent more than one (1) month in advance of the time when the same become due under the Lease, except as otherwise expressly provided in the Lease.
- (d) <u>Assignment of Rents</u>. Upon receipt by Lessee of written notice from Bank that Bank has elected to terminate the license granted to Lessor to collect rents, as provided in the Deed of Trust, and directing Lessee to make payment thereof to Bank, Lessee shall comply with such direction to pay and shall not be required to determine whether Lessor or Borrower is in default under any obligations to Bank, and Lessor accepts all such actions by Lessee.
- 3. <u>ATTORNMENT</u>. If Bank or any other transferee acquires Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property pursuant to a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or a deed in lieu thereof or in any other manner whereby Bank or such transferee succeeds to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, Lessee agrees as follows for the benefit of Bank or such transferee:
- (a) Payment of Rent. Lessee shall pay to Bank or such transferee all rental payments required to be made by Lessee pursuant to the terms of the Lease for the remaining term thereof.
- (b) <u>Continuation of Performance</u>. Lessee shall be bound to Bank or other transferee in accordance with all of the terms of the Lease for the remaining term thereof, and Lessee hereby attorns to Bank or such transferee as its landlord, such attornment to be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instrument immediately upon Bank or such transferee succeeding to Lessor's interest in the Lease and giving written notice thereof to Lessee.
- (c) No Offset. Neither Bank nor such transferee shall be liable for the return of any sums which Lessee may have paid to Lessor as the prior lessor under the Lease as security deposits, advance rentals or otherwise, except to the extent that such sums are actually delivered by Lessor to Bank or such transferee.

- (d) <u>Subsequent Transfer</u>. If Bank or such transferee, by succeeding to Lessor's interest under the Lease, becomes obligated to perform the covenants of a lessor thereunder, then, upon any further transfer by Bank or such transferee of its interest as a lessor under the Lease, all of such obligations shall terminate as to Bank or other transferee.
- 4. NON-DISTURBANCE. In the event of a foreclosure of the Deed of Trust, or a transfer of the Property in lieu thereof or in any other manner whereby Bank or such transferee succeeds to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, so long as there shall then exist no breach, default or event of default by Lessee under the Lease after notice and expiration of applicable cure periods, (a) the leasehold interest of Lessee shall not be extinguished or terminated by reason of such foreclosure, (b) the Lease shall continue in full force and effect, and (c) Bank and its successors-in-interest shall recognize and accept Lessee as the tenant under the Lease, subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as modified by this Agreement.
  - 5. <u>ESTOPPEL</u>. Lessee acknowledges and represents that:
- (a) <u>Lease Effective</u>. The Lease has been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, the Lease is in full force and effect, the obligations of Lessee thereunder are valid and binding, and there have been no amendments, modifications or additions to the Lease (written or oral), other than those included in the Lease definition set forth above. The Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Property, and Lessee claims no rights to the Property other than as set forth in the Lease.
- (b) No Default. As of the date hereof and to the best of Lessee's knowledge, (i) there exists no breach of or default under the Lease, nor any condition, act or event which with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute such a breach or default, and (ii) there are no existing claims, defenses or offsets against rental due or to become due under the terms of the Lease.
- (c) <u>No Prepaid Rent</u>. No deposits or prepayments of rent have been made in connection with the Lease, except as follows: security deposit of \$3,961.93 and first month prepayment of \$3,734.50 for the period March 1, 2012 March 31, 2012.

#### MISCELLANEOUS.

- (a) Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided herein are cumulative, not exclusive, and shall be in addition to any and all other rights and remedies provided by law and by other agreements between Bank and Borrower, Lessor or any other person or entity.
- (b) Costs, Expenses and Attorneys' Fees. If any party hereto institutes any judicial or administrative action or proceeding to enforce any rights or obligations under this Agreement, or seeking damages or any other judicial or administrative remedy, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees (to include outside counsel fees and all allocated costs of the prevailing party's in-house counsel), whether incurred at the trial or appellate level, in an arbitration proceeding or otherwise, and including any of the foregoing incurred in connection with any bankruptcy proceeding (including without limitation, any adversary proceeding, contested matter or motion brought by Bank or any other person) relating to Borrower, Lessee or any other person or entity.
- (c) <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands which any party is required or may desire to give to any other party under any provision of this Agreement must be in writing delivered to each party at the address set forth below its signature, or to such other address as any party may designate by written notice to all other parties. Each such notice, request and demand shall be deemed given or made as

- follows: (i) if sent by hand delivery, upon delivery; or (ii) if sent by mail, upon the earlier of the date of receipt or three (3) days after deposit in the U.S. mail, first class and postage prepaid.
- (d) <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the request of any party hereto, each other party shall execute, acknowledge and deliver such other documents and/or instruments as may be reasonably required by the requesting party in order to carry out the purpose of this Agreement, provided that no such document or instrument shall modify the rights and obligations of the parties set forth herein.
- (e) <u>Borrower; Lessor</u>. If Borrower and Lessor are the same, each reference in this Agreement to Borrower or Lessor shall be deemed a reference to said person or entity in its respective capacity.
- (f) <u>Successors, Assigns; Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors, assigns and other transferees of the parties hereto, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.
- (g) <u>Conflicts</u>. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the Lease, the terms of this Agreement shall control.
- (h) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute and be construed as one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BANK:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Braden P Bezogli Title: Vice-President

Address: 299 S. Main Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

LESSOR:

SLHNET INVESTMENTS, L.C.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_
Title: \_\_\_\_\_
Address: 48 Market Street, Suite 250

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

LESSEE:

DIGITARIA INTERACTIVE, INC., dba DIGITARIA

By: //W// COKREIA
Title: CFO

Address: 350 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1200 San Diego, California 92101

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BANK:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Vice-President

Address: 299 S. Main Street, 11th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

LESSOR:

Name: JOHN W. WILLIAMS

Title: MANGER

Address: 48 Market Street, Suite 250

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

LESSEE:

DIGITARIA INTERACTIVE, INC., dba DIGITARIA

Name: GARY Title: 2.FO

Address: 350 10th Avenue, Suite 1200

San Diego, California 92101

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

STATE OF <u>California</u> )	
county of San Diego ) ss.	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before K. Noton, Notony Publicas Gary Correid	re me this <u>19</u> day of January, 2012, by <u>(CFO)</u> of Digitaria Interactive, Inc., dba Digitaria.
	Notary Public
My commission expires June. 7, 2014	_
Residing at: <u>350 Tenth Ave. Sw. re</u> 5an Di 190, Ca. 92101	Commission # 1892087
STATE OF)	Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2014
) ss. COUNTY OF)	100 COMMIT. CASHES SON 7, 2014
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before who williams, as Menage	re me this 2012 day of January, 2012, by of SLHNET INVESTMENTS, L.C.
	Notary Public
My commission expires: \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \( \) \	JAMIE PERRY
Residing at: Salt late hay, thin	Notory Public State of Utah My Commission Expires on: August 8, 2015 Comm. Number: 612467
STATE OF UTAH	
) ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before as Vice Hesidant of	re me this day of January, 2012, by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association.
	Notary Public
My commission expires: 8/8/15	JAMIE PERRY
Residing at: Salt Lake Coty, Italian	Notary Public State of Utah My Cammission Expires on: August 8, 2015

# STATE OF UTAH

# **COUNTY OF SALT LAKE**

On the 20<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012, personally appeared before me John W. Williams, Manager of SLH Partners, LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company, Manager of SLHNET Investments, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, the signer of the within instrument who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for and on behalf of SLH Partners, LLC, a Utah Limited Liability Company, Manager of SLHNET Investments, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company as Manager therein.

Nøtary Public

My Commission Expires:8/8/15

Residing at:Salt Lake City, Utah

JAMIE PERRY
Notary Public State of Utah
My Commission Expires on:
August 8, 2015
Comm. Number: 612467

# EXHIBIT A TO SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE, ATTORNMENT AND ESTOPPEL AGREEMENT

Legal Description of Property:

Real property located in Salt Lake County, Utah:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 8, Block 98, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey said point being South 0°00'59" East 67.88 feet and South 89°58'53" West 67.00 feet from a street monument found at the intersection of 400 West and 200 North, and running; thence South 0°04'10" West 660.00 feet along the west line of said 400 West and being the east line of Block 98 to the Southeast Corner of Lot 1, Block 98, Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey; thence South 89°58'54" West 165.00 feet along the north line of North Temple and being the south line of Block 98 to the Southwest Corner of said Lot 1; thence North 0°04'10" East 0.50 feet along the west line of said Lot 1; thence North 89°53'56" West 110.23 feet; thence North 88°00'00" West 4.57 feet; thence North 0°00'27" West 483.92 feet; thence Northwesterly 69.60 feet along the arc of a 645.28 foot radius curve to the left (center bears South 89°59'33" West and the long chord bears North 3°05'51" West 69.57 feet with a central angle of 6°10'48"); thence North 6°11'15" West 50.04 feet; thence Northwesterly 56.17 feet along the arc of 1098.72 foot radius curve to the right (center bears North 83°48'45" East and the long chord bears North 4°43'23" West 56.16 feet with a central angle of 2°55'45") to the north line of said Block 98; thence North 89°58'53" East (North 89°58'54" East, Deed) 294.43 feet along the north line of said Block 98 and to and along the south line of 200 North Street to the point of beginning.

[The foregoing being the boundary description of the 1-lot **Salt Lake Hardware Minor Subdivision**, according to that certain Notice Of Amended Minor Subdivision Approval For Salt Lake Hardware Minor Subdivision recorded December 21, 2011 as Entry No. 11300852, in Book 9976, at Page 2542 of the Official Records of the Salt Lake County Recorder.]

**EXCEPTING THEREFROM**, all the minerals and all mineral rights as conveyed to UNION PACIFIC LAND RESOURCES CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, in that certain Mineral Deed dated April 1, 1971 and recorded October 3, 1996 as Entry No. 6472020, in Book 7504, at Page 1156 of the Official Records.

Tax Parcel Nos.: 08-36-376-005 and 08-36-376-028